

COMMON ORDER BELOW EXHS.1 & 79

Heard learned advocate Shri. S.P. Kamble for plaintiff at length. I have carefully perused the record. The defendant No.8 is not found on given address. Accordingly, it is established that the summons is not served in regular mode. The record established the address of defendant No.8. Accordingly, his last known address is duly established and supported by the affidavit filed by the plaintiff.

2. There is need to serve the summons by substitute service provided under Order 5 Rule 20 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Hence, I found substance in the application. The suit summons shall be served on defendant No.8 under Order 5 Rule 20 and paper notice publish in two daily newspapers, which are mostly circulated in locality of this Court and locality of Talwad Tal. Bhalki Dist. Bidar (Karnataka) at the cost of plaintiff.

3. Order dictated on computer and pronounced in open Court.

Date : 27/02/2026
Deoni.

(S. A. Surjuse)
Civil Judge Jr. Division Deoni.